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Statutory lnstrumcmt No.ll6 of 2014 

PARAGRAPH 
I. Citation 

REVISION OF THE LAWS ACT 
(Cap. 01:03) 

LAW REVISION ORDER, 2014 
(Published on 13th October, 2014) 

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS 

2. Authority for inclusion of pages in Laws of Botswana 
3. Authority for removal of certain pages in Laws of Botswana 
4. Effective date of Laws 
5. Revocation of S .1. No. 10 I of 2013 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the l.aw Revision Commissioner by section 5 (2) 
of the Revision of the Laws Act, this Order is hereby made -

1. This Order may be cited as the Law Revision Order, 2014. Citation 

2. As and from 31st December, 2013, the pages specified in the third column 
of the First Schedule of the enactments specified in the first and second columns 
of the said Schedule are authorised for inclusion in and shall form part of the 
Laws of Botswana. 

3, As and from 31st DeCember, 2013, the pages specified in the third column 
of the Second Schedule of the enactments specified in the first and second 
columns of the said Schedule are authorised to be removed from the Laws of 
Botswana. 

4. The enactments referred to in paragraphs 2 represent the respective Laws 
in force on 1st January, 2014. 

5. Law Revision Order, 2013 is hereby revoked. 

Authority f or 
inclusion of 
pages in Laws 
of B otswana 

Authority for 
removal o f 
certain pages 
in Laws of 
Botswana 

Effective date 
of Laws 

Revocation of 
S l. No.lOl of 
2013 
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Cap. No. 

00: 

01:02 

01:04 

02:04 

02:06 

02:08 

04:01 

04:03 

04:08 

08:05 

08:07 

08:07 

25:02 

26:04 

28:05 

32:02 

32:09 

First Schedule 
(paragraph 2) 

Title Pages to be included 

Constitution - Sub. Leg. 00 (S.I.) - I to 00 (S.I.) - 2 
00 (S.I.)- 27 to 00 (S.I.)- 55 

National Registration- Sub. Leg. 01:02 (S.I.) -1 to 01:02 (S.I.) -4 

Interpretation 01:04-1 to01:04-2 
01:04-13 to01:04-16 

Ministers and National Assembly 02:04 - I to 02:04 - 6 
Gratuities and Pensions 

National Assembly 02:06 - I to 02:06 - 2 
(Salaries and Allowances) 

Ntlo ya Dikgosi 02:08 - I to 02:08 - 2 
(Salaries and Allowances) 

Court of Appeal- Sub. Leg. 04:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 04:01 (S.I.)- 51 

Judges 04:03 - 1 to 04:03 - 3 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Small Claims Court 04:08 - 1 to 04:08 - 4 

Corruption and Economic Crime 08:05 - I to 08:05 -2 1 

Financial Intelligence 08:07 - I to 08:07 - 2 

Financial Intelligence - Sub. Leg. 08:07 (S.I.)- I to 08:07 (S.I.)- 27 

Immigration - Sub. Leg. 25:02 (S.I.)- 3 to 25:02 (S.I.)- 4 
25:02 (S.I.)- 7 to 25:02 (S.I.)- 8 
25:02 (S.I.)- 8(1) to 25:02 (S.I.)- 8(2) 
25:02 (S.I.)- 9 to 25:02 (S.I.)- 10 

Specified Offices 26:04 - 1 to 26:04- 2 
(Salaries and Allowances) 

Domestic Violence - Sub. Leg. 28:05 (S.I.)- 1 to 28:05 (S.I.)- 16 

Tribal Land - Sub. Leg. 32:02 (S.I.)- I to 32:02 (S.I.)- 2 

Town and Country Planning- 32:09 (S.I.)- 1 to 32:09 (S.I.)- 2 
Sub. Leg. 32:09 (S.I.)- 8(1) to 32:09 (S.I.)- 8(4) 
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39:01 Diplomatic Immunities 39:01 (S.l.)- 1 to 39:01 (S.I.)- 4 
and Privileges- Sub. Leg. 

40:01 Local Government (formerly 40:01 - 1 to 40:01- 37 
Local Government 
(District Councils) 

42:01 Companies- Sub. Leg. 42:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 42:01 (S.I.)- 6 
42:01 (SJ.) - 66 (7) to 42:01 (SJ.) - 66(11) 
42:01 (S.I.)- 67 to 42:01 (S.I.)- 68 

42:08 Public Procurement and Asset 42:08 (S.I.)- I to 42:08 (S.I.)- 2 
Disposal - Sub. Leg. 42:08 (S.I.) - 5 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 12 

42:08 (S.I.) - 15 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 30 
42:08 (S.I.)- 30(1) 
42:08 (S.I.)- 39 to 42:08 (S.L)- 44 
42:08 (S.I.)- 47 to 42:08 (S.I.) - 52 
42:08 (S.I.) - 57 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 60 
42:08 (S.I.)- 73 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 74 
42:08 (S.I.)- 77 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 80 
42:08 (S.L)- 91 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 97 

42:09 Tourism 42:09- 1 to 42:09- 2 
42:09- 13 to 42:09- 14 

42:09 Tourism- Sub. Leg. 42:09 (S.I.)- 1 to 42:09 (S.I.)- 8 
42:09 (SJ.) - 33 to 42:09 (S.I.) - 34 

43:02 n·ade- Sub. Leg. 43:02 (S.I.) - 1 to 43:02 (S.I.)- 2 
43:02 (SJ.)- 21 to 43:02 (S.I.)- 25 

43:07 Standards -Sub. Leg. 43:07 (S.I.)- 3 to 43:07 (S.I.)- 4 
43:07 (S.L)- 9 to 43:07 (S.I.)- 10 
43:07 (S.I.)- 10(1) 

43:08 Control of Goods, Prices and 43:08 (S.I.)- 1 to 43:08 (S.I.)- 2 
Other Charges- Sub. Leg. 43:08 (SJ.) - 69 to 43:08 (S.I.)- 75 

43:11 Liquor- Sub. Leg. 43:ll (S.L)-1 to43 :11 (S.I.)-2 
43:11 (SJ.)- 13 to 43:11 (S.I.)- 22 

46:04 Banking 46:04 - 3 to 46:04 - 4 
46:04- 31 to 46:04 - 32 

46:04 Banking - Sub. Leg. 46:04 (S.I.)- 10 to 46:04 (S.l.)- 14 

46:05 Hypothecation -Sub. Leg. 46:05 (SJ.)- 7 to 46:05 (S.l.)- 9 

46:08 Non-Bank Financial Institutions 46:08 (S.I.)- 13 to 46:08 (S .I.)- 16 
Regulatory Authority - Sub. Leg. 



778

BLUE BOOK - BOTSWANA

778

BLUE BOOK - BOTSWANA

779

47:01 

50:03 

52:01 

54:01 

54:02 

Employment- Sub. Leg. 

Value Added Tax 

Income Tax- Sub. Leg. 

Public Finance Management 
(formerly Finance and Audit) 

Public Audit 

47:01 (S.I.)- 3 to 47:01 (S.I.)- 18 

50:03 - 5 to 50:03 - 6 
50:03- 38(1) to 50:03- 38(2) 
50:03 - 39 to 50:03 - 40 
50:03 - 77 to 50:03 - 78 
50:03 - 81 to 50:03 - 82 
50:03-91 

52:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 52:01(S.I.)- 4 
52:01 (S.I.)-4(1) 
52:01 (SJ.)- 117 to 52:01(S.l.) -118 
52:01 (S.I.)- 135 to 52:01(S.I.)- 136 
52:01 (S.I.)- 136(1) 
52:01 (S.I.)- 287 to 52:01(S.I.)- 288 
52:01 (S.I.)- 305 to 52:01(S.I.)- 380 

54:01- 1 to 54:01-37 

54:02- 1 to 54:02- 12 

56:10 Botswana Savings Bank (Transition) 56:10-1 to 56:10-4 

61:05 

69:01 

71:01 

71:02 

72:01 

72:03 

72:04 

74:02 

Accountants -Sub. Leg. 

Road Traffic- Sub. Leg. 

Civil Aviation - Sub. Leg. 

Aviation Security- Sub. Leg. 

Botswana Postal Services 

Communications Regulatory 
Authority 
(formerly Telecommunications) 

Broadcasting (Repeal) 
(formerly Broadcasting) 

Water Utilities Corporation­
Sub. Leg. 

61:05 (S.I.)- 1 to 61:05 (S.I.)- 52 

69:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 69:01 (S.l.)- 2 
69:01 (S.I.)- 53 to 69:01 (S.I.)- 56 
69:01 (S.I.)- 91 to 69:01 (S.I.)- 94 
69:01 (S.l.)- 239 to 69:01 (S.I.)- 242 
69:01 (S.I.)- 245 to 69:01 (S.l.)- 248 
69:01 (S.I.)- 255 to 69:01 (S.l.)- 258 
69:01 (S.I.)- 261 to 69:01 (S.I.)- 268 

71:01 (S.I.)-1 to71:01 (S.I.)-2 
71:01 (S.I.) - 2(1) 
71:01 (S.I.) -711 to 71:01 (S.I.)- 1094 
71:01 (S.I.)- 1095 to 71:01 (S.I.)- 1297 

71:02 (S.I.)- 1 to 71:02 (S.I.)- 94 

72:01 - 1 to 72:01 - 14 

72:03 - 1 to 72:03 - 64 

72:04-1 

74:02 (S.I.)- 1 to 74:02 (S.I.)- 7 
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Second Schedule 
(paragraph 3) 

Cap. No. Title Pages to be removed 

00: 

01:02 

01:04 

02:04 

02:06 

02:08 

04:01 

04:03 

04:08 

08:05 

08:07 

25:02 

26:04 

32:02 

32:09 

39:01 

40:01 

Constitution- Sub. Leg. 

National Registration- Sub. Leg. 

Interpretation 

Ministers and National Assembly 
Gratuities and Pensions 

National Assembly 
(Salaries and Allowances) 

Ntlo ya Dikgosi 
(Salaries and Allowances) 

Court of Appeal- Sub. Leg. 

Judges (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Small Claims Court 

Corruption and Economic Crime 

Financial Intelligence 

Immigration- Sub. Leg. 

Specified Offices 
(Salaries and Allowances) 

Tcibal Land - Sub. Leg. 

Town and Country Planning -
Sub. Leg. 

Diplomatic Immunities and 
Privileges- Sub. Leg. 

Local Government 

OO(S.l.)-1 toOO(SJ.)-2 
00 (S.l.)- 27 

01:02 (S.I.) - 1 to 01:02 (S .1.)- 5 

01:04-1 to 01:04-2 
01:04- 13 to 01:04-16 

02:04- I to 02:04- 5 

02:06- I to 02:06- 2 

02:08 - I to 02:08 ~ 2 

04:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 04:01 (SJ.)- 41 

04:03 - 1 to 04:03- 3 

04:08 - 1 to 04:08--4 

08:05 - 1 to 08:05- 16 

08:07-1 to 08:07-2 

25:02 (S .1.)- 3 to 25:02 (S.I.)- 4 
25:02 (S.I.)- 7 to 25:02 (S.I.)- 8 
25:02 (S.I.)- 8(1) to 25:02 (S.I.)- 8(2) 
25:02 (S.L)- 9 to 25:02 (S.I.)- 10 

26:04 - I to 26:04 - 2 

32:02 (S.I.)- 1 to 32:02 (S.I.)- 2 

32:09 (S.I.)- I to 32:09(S.I.)-2 
32:09 (S.I.)- 8(1) to 32:09 (S.I.)- 8(2) 

39:01 (S .!.) - I to 39:01 (S.I.)- 4 

40:01 - 1 to 40:01 - 24 
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40:02 Townships 40:02- 1 to 40:02- 10 

42:01 Companies - Sub. Leg. 42:01 (S .1.) - 1 to 42:01 (S .I.) - 6 
42:01 (S.I.) - 66(7) 
42:01 (S.I.)- 67 to 42:01 (S.I.)- 68 

42:08 Public Procurement and Asset 42:08 (S.I.)- 1 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 2 
Disposal - Sub. Leg. 42:08 (S.I.)- 5 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 12 

42:08 (S.I.)- 15 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 30 
42:08 (S.I.)- 39 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 44 
42:08 (S.I.)- 47 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 52 
42:08 (S.I.)- 57 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 60 
42:08 (S.I.) -73 to 42:08 (S.I.) -74 
42:08 (S.I.)- 77 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 80 
42:08 (S.I.)- 91 to 42:08 (S.I.)- 94 

42:09 Tourism 42:09 - 1 to 42:09 - 2 
42:09-13 to 42:09-14 

42:09 Tourism - Sub. Leg. 42:09 (S .1.) - 1 to 42:09 (S .1.) - 8 
42:09 (S.I.)- 33 to 42:09 (S.I.)- 34 

43:02 Trade -Sub. Leg. 43:02 (S.I.)- 1 to 43:02 (S.I.)- 2 
43:02 (S.I.)- 21 to 43:02 (S.I.)- 23 

43:07 Standards- Sub. Leg. 43:07 (S.I.)- 3 to 43:07 (S.I.)- 4 
43:07 (S.I.)- 9 to 43:07 (S.I.)- 10 

43:08 Control of Goods, Prices and 43:08 (S.I.)- 1 to 43:08 (S.I.)- 2 
Other Charges -Sub. Leg. 43:08 (S.I.)- 69 to 43:08 (S.I.) -74 

43:11 Liquor- Sub. Leg. 43:11 (S.I.)-1 to43:11 (S.I.)-2 

46:04 Banking 46:04 - 3 to 46:04 - 4 
46:04- 31 to 46:04- 32 

46:04 Banking- Sub. Leg. 46:04 (S.I.)- 10 to 46:04 (S.I.)- 14 
46:04 (S.I.)- 21 to 46:04 (S.I.)- 26 

46:05 Hypothecation -Sub. Leg. 46:05 (S.I.) -7 to 46:05 (S.I.)- 9 

46:08 Non-Bank Financial Institutions 46:08 (S.I.)- 13 to 46:08 (S.I.)- 16 
Regulatory Authority - Sub. Leg. 

47:01 Employment- Sub. Leg. 47:01 (S.I.)- 3 to 47:01 (S.I.)- 18 
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50:03 

52:01 

54:01 

69:01 

71:01 

72:01 

72:03 

72:04 

74:02 

Value Added Tax 50:03 - 5 to 50:03- 6 
50:03- 38(1) to 50:03- 38(2) 
50:03 - 39 to 50:03 - 40 
50:03 - 77 to 50:03 - 78 
50:03- 81 to 50:03- 82 
50:03-91 

Income Tax - Sub. Leg. 52:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 52:01 (S.I.) - 4 
52:01 (S.I.)- 4(1) 
52:01 (S.I.)- 117 to 52:01 (S.I.) - 118 
52:01 (S.I.)- 135 to 52:01 (S.I.)- 136 
52:01 (S.I.)- 287 to 52:01 (S.l.) - 288 
52:01 (SJ.)- 305 to 52:01 (S.I.)- 308 

Public Finance Management 54:01-1 to 54:01-25 
(formerly Finance and Audit) 

Road Traffic -Sub. Leg. 69:01 (S.I.)- 1 to 69:01 (S.I.) - 2 
69:01 (S.I.)- 53 to 69:01 (S.I.)- 56 
69:01 (S.I.)- 91 to 69:01 (S.I.) - 94 
69:01 (S.I.)- 239 to 69:01 (S.I.) - 242 
69:01 (S.I.)- 245 to 69:01 (S.I.) - 248 
69:01 (S.I.)- 255 to 69;01 (S.I.) - 258 
69:01 (S.I.)- 261 

Civil Aviation -Sub. Leg. 71:01 (S.I.)-1 to71:01 (S.I.) -2 

Botswana Postal Services 72:01- 1 to 72:01-27 

Communications Regulatory 72:03 - 1 to 72:03 - 24 
Authority 
(formerly Telecommunications) 

Broadcasting (Repeal) 72:04- 1 to 72:04- 9 
(formerly Broadcasting) 

Water Utilities Corporation - 74:02 (S.I.)- 1 to 74:02 (S .I.)- 7 
Sub. Leg. 

MADE this 26th day of September, 2014. 

DR. A.L. MOLOKOMME, 
Law Revision Commissioner. 


